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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On April 19, 2006 the Seymour Education Association (the Association) filed a 
complaint, amended on August 10, 2006, with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the Seymour Board of Education (the School 
Board) violated §10-153e of the School Board Teacher Negotiation Act (TNA or the Act) 
by failing to provide requested information to the Association. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter 
came before the Labor Board for a hearing on November 17, 2006.  Both parties 
appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 
witnesses and make argument.  The parties entered a partial stipulation of facts and 
exhibits.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, which were received by the Labor Board 
on January 8, 2007.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 



 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The School Board is a local board of education pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Association is the exclusive bargaining representative of the teachers’ 
bargaining unit, as defined by the Act, in Seymour.  
 
3. The School Board and the Association are parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement with effective dates of July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2007. (Ex. 4). 
 
4. Ann Carone (Carone) was employed by the School Board as a teacher for 14 
years until 2006.  Carone was a member of the bargaining unit and taught 5 classes at the 
Seymour High School, including an Introduction to Business class.  
 
5. By letter dated December 14, 2005, Carone received a letter of reprimand for a 
violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility for Teachers as a result of an 
incident on December 1, 2005 in which Carone was heard making loud negative 
comments about a student. (Ex. 5G). 
 
6. On or about December 23, 2005 Carone met with Assistant Principal James 
Freund (Freund), Assistant Superintendent Maryanne Mascolo (Mascolo), Association 
President Frances DeVito (DeVito) and Association Treasurer Bruce Deming (Deming) 
to discuss alleged student complaints that had been given to the administration 
concerning Carone.  Carone was informed that students had submitted written statements 
regarding the allegations and the statements were read at the meeting. Carone was given 
typed versions of 6 statements that did not contain the students’ names. (Exs. 5 A – G). 
Carone told the administration that she would respond to the allegations in writing.  
 
7. By letter dated January 11, 2006 Freund reminded Carone to submit a response to 
the allegations and further warned Carone against instituting any reprisals against 
students because of the allegations. (Ex. 5).     
 
8. By letter dated January 16, 2006 Carone responded to the allegations, denying or 
explaining the statements made by the students. Carone responded in detail to each of the 
situations described by the students in their statements.  Carone also indicated that she 
knew the identity of the student making “statement #6” and further stated, “I do know 
each student who has supplied the negative statements and each one either has dropped 
the class or is currently failing.  The reason they are failing is that they do not turn in any 
or very little work.” (Ex 6). 
 
9. By letter dated January 24, 2006 (Ex.1e) DeVito requested the following 
information from Freund for the purpose of investigating a possible grievance on behalf 
of Carone: 
 

1. The names of all students who you said made these statements. 
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2. The names of all those present when these statements were made. 
3. When these meetings took place. 
4. Where these meetings were held. 
5. Copies of the actual statements presented by each student.  

10. Sometime between December 23, 2005 and February 3, 2006 additional 
allegations were made against Carone.  A meeting was held on February 3, 2006 with 
Carone, DeVito, CEA Representative James O’Brien (O’Brien), Mascolo and 
Superintendent Thomas Petruny (Petruny). 
 
11. By letter dated February 6, 2006 Petruny found that Carone had violated school 
policy and suspended her without pay for 2 days. (Ex. 7). 
 
12. By letter dated February 6, 2006 Freund responded to DeVito’s January 24th 
information request. (Ex. 1B).  Freund supplied the names of those present during student 
interviews as well as the dates and location of the meetings.  Concerning the requests for 
the names of the students who had made statements and copies of the actual statements, 
Freund responded as follows: 
 

The names of these students were provided to the Board in confidence.  
The Board is not obligated to, and will not, disclose said names.  In light 
of the recent allegations regarding Mrs. Carone’s retaliatory actions 
against students, there is additional justification for respecting this 
confidentiality. 
*** 
You were provided with the typed copies of each student’s statement.  The 
statements were typed to protect the students’ identities and insure 
confidentiality.  The statements provided are verbatim.  

 
13. By letter dated April 5, 2006 to Petruny, O’Brien repeated the request for the 
names of the students and copies of the actual statements.  O’Brien also asked for the 
name of the person or persons who typed the actual students’ statements. (Ex. 1C). 
 
14. By letter dated April 10, 2006 Petruny supplied the name of the person who had 
typed the statements. (Ex. 1D). Concerning the other requested items, Petruny stated: 
 

As indicated previously, the names of the students were provided to the 
Board in confidence.  The Board is not obligated to, and will not, disclose 
said names.  Mrs. Carone’s retaliatory and attempted retaliatory actions 
against said students justify this confidentiality. 
*** 
Both you and Mrs. Carone were provided with the actual statements made 
by each student.  I will be happy to provide them to you again (see 
attached).  The statements were typed to protect the students’ identities 
and insure confidentiality.  
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15. The typed statements provided to the Association were nearly identical to the 
handwritten statements submitted by students, with minor corrections made to spelling 
and grammar.  (Ex. 8). 
 
16. Carone resigned from her employment with Seymour and has been reemployed as 
a teacher by another Connecticut board of education.   
 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The statutory duty to bargain in good faith includes the employer’s duty to 
provide upon request relevant information necessary for a union to police the collective 
bargaining agreement. 
 
2. The names of the students who gave statements is relevant to the Association’s 
decision about pursuing a grievance on behalf of Carone. 
 
3. The School Board has asserted a legitimate confidentiality interest in the names of 
the students. 
 
4. The School Board did not violate the Act by refusing to disclose the names of the 
students who gave statements.  
 

DISCUSSION 

 The Association’s allegation in this case is that the School Board violated the Act 
by refusing to disclose the names of the students whose statements were provided to the 
Association in December 2005.  The School Board argues that it is not obligated to 
provide the names or statements of witnesses in a grievance matter; that even if it is 
obligated to provide witness names, it has legitimate confidentiality reasons for refusing 
to do so in this case and offered a reasonable accommodation to the Association; that the 
Association and Carone already knew the names of the students in question; and that 
public policy supports the confidentiality of students names in an investigation of a 
teacher.  We find that the School Board was not obligated to reveal the names of the 
students in this matter for the following reasons.  
  
 It is well established that the parties in a collective bargaining relationship owe to 
each other a duty to provide relevant information.  We have said: 
 

This duty requires an employer to provide relevant information that is 
needed by the representative for the proper performance of his duties.  
Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB, 440 U.S. 301, 303, 99 S. Ct. 1123 (1979); 
NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co., 385 U.S. 432, 435-36, 87 S.Ct. 565, 17 L. 
Ed. 2d 495 (1967).  That obligation extends beyond the period of 
contractual negotiations to the Union’s need for information while 
administering and policing the contract.  NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co., 
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supra; Western Massachusetts Electric Co. v. NLRB, 589 F.2d 42, 46 (1st 
Cir. 1978).  Whether information is relevant to the representative’s duties 
during this time period depends upon the factual circumstances of each 
case.  NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co., 351 U.S. 149, 153-54, 76 S. Ct. 
753 (1956). 
Town of West Hartford, Decision No. 3525 (1997), aff’d Town of West 
Hartford v. West Hartford Police Union, et al,  Dkt. No. CV97-0574188 
(4/27/98, McWeeny, J.).   

 
Although a union has the right to relevant information, that right can be subject to 
countervailing privacy interests.  Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB, supra.  In considering 
information requests in cases in which the employer refuses to disclose information on 
the basis of confidentiality, we have adopted the following standard as enunciated by the 
NLRB: 

…the Board is required to balance a Union’s need for the information 
against any “legitimate and substantial” confidentiality interests 
established by the employer.  The appropriate accommodation necessarily 
depends on the particular circumstances of each case.  The party asserting 
confidentiality has the burden of proof.  Legitimate and substantial 
confidentiality and privacy claims will be upheld, but blanket claims of 
confidentiality will not.  Further a party refusing to supply information on 
confidentiality grounds has a duty to seek an accommodation.  Thus, when 
a Union is entitled to information concerning which an employer can 
legitimately claim a partial confidentiality interest, the employer must 
bargain toward an accommodation between the Union’s information needs 
and the employer’s justified interest. [citations omitted]. Pennsylvania 
Power & Light Company, 3-1 NLRB No. 138, 136 LRRM 1225 (1991).   
 
City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 3127 (1993), aff’d City of Bridgeport v. 
Bridgeport Police Local 1159, Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, et al, 
Dkt No. CV 93 0307435 S (1/3/95, McWeeny, J.). 

 
Here we find that although the requested information is relevant to the 

Association’s duty to represent its member, the School Board has asserted a legitimate 
confidentiality concern.  Under the circumstances of this case, disclosure of the students’ 
names was a legitimate concern.  Carone admitted to making at least several of the 
seemingly inappropriate statements attributed to her by students and attempted to explain 
or justify each by blaming the students in her class.  Carone had already been disciplined 
for inappropriately talking about another student in an open area.  While there might be a 
situation in which student identity should be revealed, under these circumstances we find 
that the School Board was justified in its concern about revealing the true identities of the 
students whose statements had been used in the investigation.   

 
Having asserted a legitimate confidentiality interest, the School Board was 

obligated to accommodate the Union’s need for information needed to represent its 
member.  Here, the School Board offered and provided typed versions of the students 
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statements, which have since been verified as nearly verbatim.  The School Board also 
gave the Association the names of the people in the interviews, the location and times of 
the interviews and the name of the person who typed the statements.  The only 
information withheld from the Association was the names of the students involved.  In 
Carone’s written response to the allegations, she was able to provide detailed versions of 
each alleged incident and also described certain students with considerable detail. Carone 
had sufficient information to answer the allegations against her and the names of each of 
the students was not critical or even necessary to her ability to defend herself.  Under 
these circumstances, we find that the School Board offered a reasonable accommodation 
to the Association.   

 
 Based on the above, we do not need to reach the other arguments raised by the 
School Board.  It is important to reiterate, however, that we are not by this decision 
indicating that student identity is always and absolutely protected from disclosure; an 
appropriate situation might present itself in which an employer would be required to 
reveal identities to a union representative.  This is not such a case, however, and we 
dismiss the complaint.   
 

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the School Board Teacher Negotiations Act, it is hereby 

 
ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is 

DISMISSED.  
 
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid 
this 5th day of April, 2007 to the following: 
 
Attorney Christopher P. Hankins 
CEA        RRR 
21 Oak Street, Suite 500 
Hartford, CT 06106-8001 
 
Attorney Frederick L. Dorsey 
Siegel, O'Connor, O'Donnell & Beck, P.C.   RRR 
150 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 

 
_________________________  
Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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